

No. 04-5928

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,

Petitioner;

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SEAN D. JORDAN
Assistant Solicitor General

KRISTOFER S. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General

ADAM W. ASTON
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	8
I. Medellín’s Request for a Certificate of Appealability on His Vienna Convention Claim Is Barred by Controlling Federal Law.....	8
A. The AEDPA Bars Medellín’s COA Request...	8
1. AEDPA §2253(c)(2) bars Medellín’s COA request	8
a. A COA is a mandatory jurisdictional prerequisite to consideration of the merits of a habeas appeal	8
b. Medellín’s failure to make a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right bars his COA request	9
c. Article 36 of the Vienna Convention cannot supersede the requirements of AEDPA §2253(c)(2)	10
2. AEDPA §2254(d) bars Medellín’s COA request	11
B. The Court’s Decision in <i>Breard</i> and the Procedural Default Rule Bar Medellín’s COA Request.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Medellín procedurally defaulted his Vienna Convention claim.....	12
2. Medellín cannot meet the “cause and prejudice” exception to procedural default	15
C. The <i>Teague</i> Rule Bars Medellín’s COA Request	17
II. Under the Court’s Test for Reexamining Precedent, <i>Breard</i> Should Not Be Overruled....	17
A. Only This Court Has the Authority to Overrule <i>Breard</i>	17
B. The <i>Casey</i> Factors Should Apply To Any Reconsideration of the Holding in <i>Breard</i> ...	18
C. Under <i>Casey</i> , <i>Breard</i> Should Not Be Overruled	19
1. The procedural-default rule protects finality of convictions and helps preserve the proper balance between federal and state authority.....	19
2. The procedural-default rule enhances reliable criminal adjudication and prevents “sandbagging.”	20
III. <i>Avena</i> Does Not Supersede Federal Law Because the Vienna Convention Does Not Create Individual Rights and ICJ Decisions Are Not Binding Upon United States Courts	23
A. The Vienna Convention Does Not Create Individual Rights.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. International agreements generally do not create enforceable individual rights	25
2. The Vienna Convention does not require that violations of consular notification be remedied in criminal proceedings.....	27
a. The text of the Vienna Convention expressly disavows individual rights that are judicially enforceable	28
b. The State Department has consistently construed the Convention not to create individual rights	30
c. The ratification history of the Convention also gives no indication of an intent to provide judicially-enforceable individual rights	31
B. ICJ Decisions, Such as <i>Avena</i> , Do Not Constitute Self-Executing Federal Law	32
1. The scope of the ICJ's jurisdiction is limited to disputes between consenting nations, and its decisions are enforceable only by the Security Counsel.....	33
2. Although the Optional Protocol confers jurisdiction, it does not convert the ICJ's decisions into self-executing federal law	36
3. Treating <i>Avena</i> as a “rule of decision” would create untenable conflicts with the AEDPA and established doctrines of criminal procedure.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The Court should not defer to the ICJ based upon any presumption that it has expertise in treaty interpretation	40
C. Fulfilling Treaty Obligations Under Article 36 Is the Task of the Political Branches.....	41
1. The implementation of the Vienna Convention is outside the appropriate scope of judicial review	41
2. To hold that the political branches could have vested the ICJ with power to determine both state and federal law would raise serious constitutional concerns.....	42
D. Medellín Has Other Avenues to Seek Remedies for Article 36 Violations.....	46
IV. The ICJ's Decisions in <i>LaGrand</i> and <i>Avena</i> Are Not Enforceable Under Comity and Are Inconsistent With Uniform Treaty Interpretation	47
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	16
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	47
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	26
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	27
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	23
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (CA5 2000)	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	44
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	44, 45
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913)	42
<i>Cheung Sum Shee v. Nagle</i> , 268 U.S. 336 (1925)	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	40, 41
<i>Chicago & Southern Airlines v. Waterman SS Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	41
<i>Chirac v. Chirac's Lessee</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817)	27
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	15, 19
<i>Comm. of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (CADDC 1988)	35
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	43, 44, 46
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	44
<i>Diggs v. Richardson</i> , 555 F.2d 848 (CADDC 1976)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	15
<i>El Al Israeli Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	28, 30, 40
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	16, 20
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812)	27
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	20, 21
<i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 674 (CA5 2002)	39
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> , 169 F.3d 295 (CA5 1999)	13
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (CA2 2003)	36
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	9
<i>Goldstar v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (CA4 1992)	26
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	40
<i>Hauenstein v. Lyndham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1879)	27
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 Dall. 409 (1792)	43
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	47
<i>In re Investigation of World Arrangements with Relation to the Production, Transportation, Refining and Distribution of Petroleum</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952)	36
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 871 (1961)	27
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	21
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	46
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	43
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	22-23
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S.Ct. 686 (2004)	4
<i>Medellin v. State</i> , No. 71,997, slip op. (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (CA4 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	15
<i>Murray v. the Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	46
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	28
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	17
<i>People of Saipan v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 502 F.2d 90 (CA9 1974)	36
<i>Pickney v. Cain</i> , 337 F.3d 542 (CA5 2003).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 18, 19, 23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	18, 43
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	6, 10, 44
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Ala.</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	19
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	9
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (CA3 1971)	47
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2739 (2004)	40, 41
<i>Spiess v. C. Itoh & Co. (Am.)</i> , 643 F.2d 353 (CA5 1981)	36
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 972 S.W.2d 75 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	30
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5, 6, 17, 40
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (CADDC 1984).....	26
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. 616 (1870)	44
<i>The Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	10, 26, 27
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	44
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	18
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Torres</i> , 45 F.Supp.2d 986 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	28
<i>United States v. Gengler</i> , 510 F.2d 62 (CA2 1975)	26
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (CA5 2001)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (CA1 2000).....	6, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 793 F.2d 1214 (CA11 1986)	27
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	30
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	14
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (CA2 1993).....	9
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	10, 42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	11
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 794 (CA7 1997).....	9

CASES OF FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS

<i>Administration des Habous v. Deal</i> , 19 I.L.R. 342 (Morocco, Ct. App. Rabat. 1952)	35
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (<i>Mexico v. United States of America</i>), 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31).....	<i>passim</i>
BGH 5 StR 116/0 decided on 7 Nov. 2001, <i>available</i> at http://www.bundesgerichtshof.de (Germany)	49
<i>Canada v. VanBergen</i> , 261 A.R. 387 (2000).....	48
<i>LaGrand (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackay Radio & Tel. Co. v. Lal-la Fatma Bent</i> <i>si Moahamed el Khadar et al.</i> , 21 I.L.R. 136 (Tangier, Ct. App. Int'l Trib. 1954).....	35
<i>R. v. Abbrederis</i> , [1981] 36 A.L.R. 109.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Re Yater</i> , “Judicial Decisions,” 1976 Ital. Y.B. Int’l Law, Vol. II, pp. 336-39.....	48
<i>R. v. Partak</i> , [2-1] 160 C.C.C. (3d) 553 (Canada)	49
<i>Socobel v. the Greek State</i> , 30 Avril 1950, 18 I.L.R. 3.....	34, 35
 TREATIES AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. art. II, §2, cl.2	44, 45
U.S. CONST. art. II, §3	47
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	45
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1	42
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl.2	33, 47
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(1)	38, 39
28 U.S.C. §2253(c)(2).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. §2254	11, 39
28 U.S.C. §2254(a).....	9, 39
28 U.S.C. §2254(d).....	11
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)	5, 11
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2).....	12, 39
 OPTIONAL PROTOCOL TO THE VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSULAR RELATIONS CONCERNING THE COM- PULSORY SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77.....	
	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE Stat. 1055 (1945)	
	<i>passim</i>
 The 1976 Treaty on the Execution of Penal Sen- tences, Nov. 25, 1976, Mex.- U.S., 28 U.S.T. 739	
	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77.....	<i>passim</i>
U.N. CHARTER art. 94	34, 35, 37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Mark Weisburd, <i>Problems with the Concept of “Vertical Conflicts,”</i> 96 AM. SOC’Y INT’L L. PROC. 42 (2002)	45
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>International Delegations, the Structural Constitution, and Non-Self-Execution,</i> 55 STAN. L. REV. 1557 (2003)	45
Department of State Answers to the Questions Posed By the First Circuit in <i>United States v. Nai Fook Li</i> “State Department <i>Li</i> Answers,” at A-1, A-3	30, 31, 46
Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations,</i> 28 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 35 (1996).....	43
LEYES Y CODIGOS DE MEXICO, C.F.P.P., art. 128.IV (1995)	49
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES.....	25
S. EXEC. DOC. E, 91-1 (1969).....	32, 37
S. EXEC. REP. No. 91-1 (1969)	37
